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1.INTRODUZIONE 

Congratulazioni per aver acquistato il nostro SmartPro Optimum-| (SPO-I) 

Il primo e unico multi-tester portatile per diamanti che utilizza uno speciale LED UV con tecnologia a fibre ottiche,

progettato per identificare tra diamanti naturali, CVD/HPHT, tutti i tipi di moissanite, varie forme e carature.

Moissanite, varie forme e peso in carati da 0,018 carati a 10 carati per i diamanti lucidati. 

Diamanti da incolori a deboli (D-M) Diamanti sfusi o gioielli (con o senza sottoforo)

2. ESCLUSIONI E LIMITAZIONI DI RESPONSABILITÀ 
Leggere e osservare i TERMINI E LE CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA SMARTPROR riportati nella scheda di
garanzia.
 La garanzia SmartPro è soggetta a un uso corretto da parte dell'utente in conformità con tutti i termini e le
condizioni indicati nel relativo manuale d'uso, condizioni indicate nel relativo manuale d'uso e copre
esclusivamente i difetti di fabbricazione. 
A causa del continuo miglioramento del prodotto, SmartPro si riserva il diritto di rivedere tutti i documenti,
compresi i diritti di apportare modifiche al manuale dell'utente senza preavviso e senza l'obbligo di notificare a
chiunque tali revisioni o modifiche. 
Si consiglia agli utenti di controllare il sito Web di SmartPro.

SmartPro non sarà responsabile di eventuali danni o perdite derivanti dall'uso del prodotto o del manuale d'uso e
in nessun caso SmartPro, il suo produttore o una qualsiasi delle sue produttori o di qualsiasi filiale, licenziante,
distributore, rivenditore, dipendente e/o agente, saranno in nessun caso responsabili di eventuali danni diretti o
indiretti derivanti dall'uso di questo manuale d'uso., danni diretti o indiretti derivanti dall'uso di questo prodotto. 
 Nella misura massima consentita dalle leggi vigenti, in nessun caso SmartPro, il suo produttore o una qualsiasi
delle sue consociate, licenziatari, distributori, rivenditori, dipendenti e/o agenti potranno essere produttore o di una
qualsiasi delle sue filiali, licenziatari, distributori, rivenditori, dipendenti e/o agenti, non saranno in alcun caso
saranno responsabili per qualsiasi danno speciale, incidentale, consequenziale o indiretto, in qualsiasi modo
causato.     
Smartpro Optimum | a cui si fa riferimento nel presente manuale d'uso è fornito e/o venduto “così com'è”. 
Fatta eccezione per quanto richiesto dalla legge applicabile, non vengono fornite garanzie di alcun tipo, espresse
o implicite, incluse, a titolo esemplificativo, le garanzie implicite di cui sopra, ma non solo, le garanzie implicite di
commerciabilità e idoneità a uno scopo particolare.

2.DISCLAMERS, EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY
Please read and note SMARTPRO WARRANTY TERMS AND CONDITIONS as stated in the warrant card.
SmartPro warranty for its subject to proper use by its user in accordance with all the terms and conditions as stated
in the relevant user manual and shall cover only manufacturing defects.
Due to continued product improvement, SmartPro reserves the right to revise all documents including the right to
make changes to the user manual without notice and without obligation to notify any person of such revisions or
changes. Users are advised to check SmartPro’s website http://www.smartproinstrument.com.

SmartPro shall not be responsible for any damage or loss resulting from the use of the product or user manual, and
under no circumstances shall SmartPro, its manufacturer or any of its subsidiaries,licensors, distributors, resellers,
servants and/or agents be liable for any direct or indirect damages resulting from the use of this product.
To maximum extent permitted by applicable law, under no circumstances shall SmartPro, its manufacturer or any of
its subsidiaries, licensors, distributors, resellers, servants and/or agents be liable for any special, incidental,
consequential or indirect damages howsoever caused.

Smartpro Optimum I referred to in this user manual is provided and/or sold on “as is” basis. Except as required by
applicable law, no warranties of any kind, expressed or implied, including, but not limited to, the implied warranties
of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.

1.INTRODUZIONE 

Congratulations for having our SmartPro Optimum-I (SPO-I).

The very first and unique handheld diamond multi-tester using a special UV LEDs with fiber optic technology that designed

for identifying between Natural Diamond, CVD/HPHT, all types of Moissanite, various shapes and carat weight from 0.015

carat to 10 carat for polished diamonds Colorless to Faint (D-M) Loose diamonds or Jewelry (with or without under hole)



3. GUIDA RAPIDA 
3.1) Accensione/spegnimento 

1. Collegare il cavo USB dalla porta di uscita del Power bank/adattatore alla porta di ingresso dell'SPO-I. 

2.Premere e tenere premuto l'interruttore per 3 secondi per accendere/spegnere il dispositivo. 

3. QUICK START GUIDE
3.1) Turn ON/Turn OFF

1 . Plug the USB cable from to Output port of Power bank /Adaptor to an Input port of SPO-I

2. Press and hold the Switch for 3 seconds to turn ON/OFF

3.2) Calibration

1. Cover the Probe tip

2. Click at “START” to begin the calibration

3.2) Calibrazione

1. Coprire la punta della sonda

2. Cliccare su “START” per avvisare la calibrazione



No. Item display Meaning

1 Testing START/ STOP

2 Information&Test results

3 UV Torch ON / OFF

4 Rotate Display

5 Bluetooth ON/OFF

3.3) Functions

No. Item display Meaning

1 Avvio/arresto del test

2 Informazioni e risultati del test

3 Torcia UV ON / OFF

4 Rotazione del Display

5 Bluetooth ON/OFF

3.3) Funzioni



3.4) Impostazione del Test 3.4) Test Setup

NOTE: Don’t move probe away from Gem.NOTE: Non allontanare la sonda dalla Gemma

3.5) Testing Result

     1. Detected Natural Diamond (Type Ia)

     2. Detected Synthetic Moissanite

     3. Detected Synthetic Diamoud (CVD or HPHT)

3.5) Risultato del Test

     1. Diamante naturale rilevato (tipo la)

     2. Rilevata moissanite sintetica

     3. Diamante sintetico rilevato (CVD o HPHT)

1 2 3 1 2 3



3.6) Torch mode3.6) Modalità torcia

3.7) Rotate display3.7) Rotazione del display

Settaggio utilizzo con mano destra o mano sinistra 



3.8) Bluetooth3.8) Bluetooth

SPO-I can connect to Smartpro App just need active the Bluetooth!

Download the Smartpro App using these QR Code:

Bluetooth ON Bluetooth OFF

Bluetooth download l'applicazione Smartpro App

Download the Smartpro App using these QR Code:

Bluetooth ON Bluetooth OFF

4. FEATURES AND ADVANTAGES
     4.1) FEATURES

             3 in 1 Distinguisher:

                       Natural Diamonds

                       All types of Synthetic Moissanites

                       Synthetic CVD / HPHT Diamonds

NOTE: CZ ,GGG ,YAG ,Glass, and other Simulants can’t be tested.

              Designed for:

                        Colorless to Faint ( D to M ) Color

                         0.015 ct. up to 10 ct.

                         Round brilliant cut and almost all fancy cut

                         Capable in checking loose and mounted stones in jewelry (with or without under hole)

               Beep sound indicator

               Auto Testing Function

               No warm up time before testing

               Automatic Power OFF

               Powered by USB adaptor or Power Bank

4. CARATTERISTICHE E VANTAGGI
     4.1) CARATTERISTICHE

             3 in 1 Distinguisher:

                       Natural Diamonds

                       All types of Synthetic Moissanites

                       Synthetic CVD / HPHT Diamonds

NOTE: CZ ,GGG ,YAG ,Glass, and other Simulants can’t be tested.

              Designed for:

                        Colorless to Faint ( D to M ) Color

                         0.015 ct. up to 10 ct.

                         Round brilliant cut and almost all fancy cut

                         Capable in checking loose and mounted stones in jewelry (with or without under hole)

               Beep sound indicator

               Auto Testing Function

               No warm up time before testing

               Automatic Power OFF

               Powered by USB adaptor or Power Bank



4.2) Advantages4.2) Vantaggi

               Torch mode for diamond fluorescent test

               Display by 2.4" colorful Touch LCD

               LED light source mercury-free

               Right and Left-hand user-friendly

               Easy to operate with Touch screen

               Bluetooth connectivity

               Torch mode for diamond fluorescent test

               Display by 2.4" colorful Touch LCD

               LED light source mercury-free

               Right and Left-hand user-friendly

               Easy to operate with Touch screen

               Bluetooth connectivity

5. SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO 5. PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

 Device Dimensions  57 (W)x177.5(L)x30(H) mm.

 Device Weight  160 g.

 Device Display  240x320pixels LCD 2.4 inches Touchscreen

 Device Input  5 V / 1-2 A.

 Power Bank

 Dimension 65.5x133x10.1 mm.
 Weight 120 g.
 Capacity 5000 mAh.
 Input 5 V/ 2.0 A.
 Output 5 V/ 2.1 A.
 Life test : 24 hours Approx.

 USB Power Adaptor  Input 100~240 V,50/60 Hz,0.3A.
 Output 5 V / 2.4 A.

 USB Cable Type  SB 2.0 type A To Micro USB type B

 Loose Stone Tray support gems size  0.015 to 10 Carat

 Testing Results
 Natural Diamond, Synthetic Moissanite,

 CVD / HPHT Synthetic Diamond

 Time Duration part test  3 sec.Avg.

 Bluetooth  V 4.0 BLE

 Device Dimensions  57 (W)x177.5(L)x30(H) mm.

 Device Weight  160 g.

 Device Display  240x320pixels LCD 2.4 inches Touchscreen

 Device Input  5 V / 1-2 A.

 Power Bank

 Dimension 65.5x133x10.1 mm.
 Weight 120 g.
 Capacity 5000 mAh.
 Input 5 V/ 2.0 A.
 Output 5 V/ 2.1 A.
 Life test : 24 hours Approx.

 USB Power Adaptor  Input 100~240 V,50/60 Hz,0.3A.
 Output 5 V / 2.4 A.

 USB Cable Type  SB 2.0 type A To Micro USB type B

 Loose Stone Tray support gems size  0.015 to 10 Carat

 Testing Results
 Natural Diamond, Synthetic Moissanite,

 CVD / HPHT Synthetic Diamond

 Time Duration part test  3 sec.Avg.

 Bluetooth  V 4.0 BLE



6. DEVICE ACCESSORIES AND OVERVIEW
6.1) Device Accessories

1 . OPTIMUM-I Tester

2. Power adaptor

3. Power bank

4. USB cable

5. Cleaning cloth

6. Stone tray

6. ACCESSORI DEL DISPOSITIVO
6.1) Accessori

1 . OPTIMUM-I Tester

2. Adattatore power

3. Caricatore USB

4. Cavo USB

5. Panno per la pulizia

6. Vassoio porta pietre

6.2) Device Overview

1. Micro USB port

2. Power switch

3. Buzzer

4. LCD touch screen

5. LED light source

6. Test probe

7.  Probe tip protector

8.  Battery Percentage

9.  USB type A Output Port

10.  Lightning Input Port

11.  Micro USB Input port

6.2) Panoramica del dispositivo
1. Porta micro USB Interruttore di alimentazione 

2. Interruttore di alimentazione

3. Cicalino

4. Schermo tattile LCD 

5. Sorgente luminosa a LED Sonda di test

6. Sonda di prova

7. Protezione della punta della sonda

8. Percentuale della batteria 

9. Porta di uscita USB tipo A 

10. Porta d'ingresso per illuminazione 

11. Porta di ingresso micro USB



6.3) Panoramica del display
1. Avvio/arresto del test 

2. Stato e risultati 

3. Torcia UV

4. Rotazione del display 

5. Connettività Bluetooth

6.3) Display Overview
1. Start/Stop Testing

2. Status and Results

3. UV Torch

4. Rotate display

5. Bluetooth Connectivity

7. POWERING THE DEVICE
7.1) USB Plug the cable side of USB to Wall Adaptor or Power Bank and the side of Micro to device.

7. ALIMENTAZIONDE DEL DISPOSITIVO
7.1) USB spina inserire dal lato usb il cavo allo strumento e la spina alla presa di corrente 

oppure al caricatore USB

7.2) Tenere premuto l'interruttore di alimentazione per 3 secondi per accendere il dispositivo. 7.2) Press and hold the Power Switch for 3 seconds to turn ON the device.



7.3) Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per 3 secondi per spegnere il dispositivo. 7.3) Press and hold the Power Switch for 3 seconds to turn OFF the device.

NOTA : il dispositivo si spegne automaticamente dopo 5 minuti di inattività. NOTE: Device will automatically be turned off after 5 minutes of idle.

Device Turned OFF:

8. CALIBRATION
8.1) After turning ON the device make sure that the probe tip protector is attached to the

tester’s probe before pressing the “ START ” button.

8. CALIBRAZIONE
8.1) Dopo l'accensione del dispositivo, assicurarsi che la protezione della punta della sonda 

sia attaccata alla sonda del tester prima di premere il pulsante di avviamento



8.2) Durante la calibrazione, non rimuovere la protezione della sonda 8.2) While the device is calibrating, do not remove the Probe’s protector

8.3) Terminata la calibrazione, rimuovere la protezione della punta della sonda e avviare il test 8.3) Done calibration. Remove the Probe Tip Protector then start testing



Premere                                            per avviare la modalità di test

9. TESTING PROCEDURES

    9.1)

9. PROCEDURE PER IL TEST

    9.1)

Note: This button is disabled when the analyzing process is on-going.

Premere                                            per avviare la modalità di test

Nota: questo pulsante è disabilitato quando il processo di analisi è in corso

9.2) Alla visualizzazione sul display “READY” (pronto) potrete iniziare il test posizionando la

punta della sonda del tester sulla tavola della pietra.

9.2) “READY!” will be displayed. Start testing by placing the tester probe tip on the stone’s table.



Configurazione del tester:
La sonda del tester deve essere sempre posizionata il più possibile sulla superficie della tavola

della pietra.

Tester’s Setup
The Tester’s Probe should always be placed on center area as much as possible on the

TABLE FACET.

MODALITA’ CORRETTA DEL TES ACCURATE TESTING

The Probe’s Tip placed within Table Facet

INACCURATE TESTING

Have an angle between
the probe tip and

table side of the diamond

Probe out from the area
of table facet

Have distance between
the probe tip and table

side of diamond

The Probe’s Tip placed within Table Facet

MODALITA’ NON CORRETTA DEL TEST

Have an angle between
the probe tip and

table side of the diamond

Probe out from the area
of table facet

Have distance between
the probe tip and table

side of diamond



9.3) Se il sensore della sonda rileva un oggetto il dispositivo avvia il test

       The READY il dispositivo cambierà il colore da nero a blu con un segnale acustico BEEP

9.3) If the probe sensor detects nearly object device will start testing. 

The “READY” will change color from Black to Blue color with beep sound.

NOTA: Durante il test, non muovere la sonda per garantire risultati più accurati. NOTE: While testing please don’t move the probe to ensures the most accurate results.

9.4) Se il test non inizia, sollevare di nuovo la sonda dalla pietra preziosa e attendere 

 il segnale acustico che indica che l'oggetto/la pietra è stato rilevato.

9.4) If the testing doesn’t begin please lift the probe again away from Gemstone then there will

be a beep sound indicating the object/stone has been detected.

NOTA: Assicurarsi che i LED UV non siano bloccati da nulla durante il test. NOTE: Make sure that the UV LEDs are not blocked by anything while testing..



9. TEST RESULTS

    10.1) Diamond result: Detected Natural Diamond (Type Ia)

10. RISULTATO DEL TEST

 10.1) DIAMOND risultato: Diamante naturale rilevato tipo (la)

10.2) MOISSANITE risultato: Moissanite sintetica 10.2) Moissaniite result : Detected Synthetic Moissanite



10.3) CVD/HPHT risultato: Diamante sintetico  CVD/HPHT 10.3) CVD/HPHT result: Detected Synthetic Diamond (CVD or HPHT)

NOTE: For the Natural diamond-type IIa SPO-I will show the result as

the CVD/HPHT because it has similarly no Nitrogen impurities.

11. OTHER FEATURES11. ALTRE FUNZIONALITA’



11.1) UV Torcia 11.1) UV Torch

SPO-I also has a UV torch mode. If help you to view color fluorescence diamond.SPO.I dispone anche di una modalità UV TORCH che consente di visualizzare i

diamanti a fluorescenza colorata.

11.2) Rotate display 11.2) Rotate display



11.3) Bluetooth 11.3) Bluetooth

SPO-I can connect to Smartpro App just need active the Bluetooth!SPO-I può essere connesso alla App Smartpro solo attivando il Bluetooth

11.4) Contatore dei risultati dei test

Questo contatore è impostato in modalità di test per aiutare l'utente a monitorare il conteggio dei test.

Per riportare il contatore a zero, fare clic sul pulsante STOP e poi sul pulsante START.

11.4) Test Result Counter

This Counter is avaible in testing mode to help to user in monitoring test cunt.

To restart the counter to zero, click the STOP button then click the START button.



You can download the Smartpro Instrument mobile application fromÈ possibile scaricare l'applicazione mobile Smartpro Instrument da

12. SAFETY INFORMATION
SPO-I uses UV LEDs that radiate UV light during operations. Since UV light can be harmful to
eyes, do NOT look directly into the UV light, even though an optical instrument. In the case of
the light reflection, UV protective glasses are required to use in order to avoid damage by the
light. A proper way of using the tester is not harmful to eyes and skin.

13. SAFE HANDLING / MAINTENANCE
13.1) Avoid exposing the SPO-I to dusty and moist places. This tester contains precise
electrical circuits, so never attempt to open anything of the sealed parts
13.2) If the SPO-I and its Power bank are not going to be used for an extended amount of
time, they should keep on its proper place.
13.3) Operating temperature of SPO-I is designed to work in ambient temperatures between
32° and 95° F (0° and 35° C) and stored in temperatures between-4° and 113° F (-20° and
45° C). SPO-I can be damaged and tester life shortened if stored or operated outside of
these temperature ranges. Avoid exposing it to dramatic changes in temperature or humidity
13.4) Always put the Probe’s protector when not in use.
13.5) The test probe should stay in clean condition. In case of dirt at the end of the fiber
probe tip should be gently clean with low lint wipes or optical cleaning tissue with isopropyl
alcohol.
13.6) We are recommending not to connect Power bank to tester if it is charging at the same
time. This may cause overheating on Power bank.

12. INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA
SPOT.I utilizza LED UV che irradiano luce UV durante il funzionamento. Poiché la luce UV è nociva per
gli occhi, non guardare direttamente la luce UV.In caso di riflessione della luce, è necessario utilizzare
vetri protettivi UV o occhiali con vetri di protezione UV, per evitare di essere danneggiati dalla luce. 
Un uso corretto del tester non è dannoso per gli occhi e la pelle.

13. SAFE HANDLING / MAINTENANCE
13.1) Evitare di esporre l'SPO.I a luoghi polverosi e umidi, Questo tester contiene accurati circuiti
elettrici, quindi non tentare mai di aprire le parti sigillate.
13.2) Se lo SPOT-I e il suo power bank non vengono utilizzati per un periodo di tempo prolungato,
devono essere conservati nella loro  apposita confezione data in dotazione.
13.3) La temperatura di esercizio dell'SPO.I è progettata per funzionare a temperature ambiente
comprese tra 0° e 35° e per essere conservata a temperature comprese tra -20° e 45°. SPOT.I può
subire danni e ridurre la durata del tester se immagazzinato o utilizzato al di fuori di queste
temperature.
13.4 Quando la sonda non è in uso, è sempre necessario scollegare il cavo di alimentazione.
13.5 La sonda di prova deve rimanere pulita. In caso di sporcizia all'estremità della punta della fibra, 
pulire delicatamente con panni a bassa lanugine o con tessuti per la pulizia ottica con alcool
isopropilico.
13.6) Si consiglia di non collegare il Power bank al tester se questo è in carica allo stesso tempo.
In questo modo si provoca il surriscaldamento del Power Bank



14.TROUBLESHOOTING
If Calibration Error please try to restart the tester and do follow the “CALIBRATION

PROCEDURES”

If the device has no power, check the USB cable is properly connected. If using the

Power bank, check the battery level. If empty, charge it before using it.

14. EVENTUALI PROBLEMI
In caso di errore di calibrazione, provare a riavviare il tester e seguire le
“Procedure di calibrazione”.
Se il dispositivo non è alimentato, controllare che il cavo USB sia collegato
correttamente. Se si utilizza il Power Bank, controllare il livello della batteria e
caricarlo prima di utilizzarlo.

Vi ringraziamo per aver acquistato SmartPro Optimum I SPO-I 
Buon Test!

SmartPro consiglia inoltre di registrare la garanzia inviandoci la scheda di
registrazione della garanzia o registrandosi su internet all'indirizzo

http://www.smartproinstrument.com

We thank you for purchasing SmartPro Optimum I SPO-I 
Enjoy!

SmartPro also recommends that you register your warranty by sending the
warranty registration card to us or registering online at

http://www.smartproinstrument.com

Via Roma 11 
20026 Novate Milanese (MI) 

Part.IVA/VAT No. 11230390152

Tel. +39 02 33240260

info@pelusi.com

www.pelusi.com

Cell +39 393 9807294

pelusi fratelli srl

@pelusi_srlVia Noce 5C 
15048 Valenza (AL) 


